

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION
NETWORK, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR
IMMIGRATION REVIEW, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:21-cv-00094 (RJL)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION TO STAY AGENCY ACTION UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 705 AND/OR FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Overview of Immigration Proceedings Under Previous Regulations..... 3

 A. Proceedings Before an Immigration Judge..... 3

 B. Parallel Proceedings Before an Immigration Judge and USCIS..... 4

 C. Proceedings Before the Board of Immigration Appeals..... 6

II. Defendants’ Rulemaking Process 8

III. The Substance of the Rule 10

IV. Defendants’ Stated Justifications for the Rule..... 14

V. Plaintiffs’ Missions and Activities..... 14

LEGAL STANDARD..... 16

ARGUMENT 17

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 17

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim That the Rule Is Contrary
 to Law 17

 1. The Rule Is Contrary to the INA..... 18

 2. The Rule Is Contrary to 8 C.F.R. § 1003.0(c)..... 22

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim That the Rule Is Arbitrary
 and Capricious 25

 C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on their Claim That Defendants Failed to
 Provide an Adequate Opportunity to Comment..... 35

 D. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on their Claim That Defendants Failed to
 Comply with the Regulatory Flexibility Act 37

II. The Rule Will Irreparably Harm Plaintiffs 38

III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favors a Stay 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3Q Digital, Inc. v. USCIS</i> , No. 19-cv-579, 2020 WL 1079068 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2020)	27
<i>Matter of A-C-A-A-</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 84 (AG 2020)	36
<i>Agyeman v. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Matter of Avetisyan</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 688 (BIA 2012)	6, 27
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	35
<i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)	20, 21
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	3
<i>Cap. Area Immigrants’ Rts Coal. v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)	39
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	42
<i>Castaneda-Delgado v. INS</i> , 525 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1975)	21
<i>Matter of Castro-Tum</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 271 (BIA 2018)	6
<i>Chlomos v. DOJ, INS</i> , 516 F.2d 310 (3d Cir. 1975)	21
<i>Cath. Legal Immig. Network, Inc. v. EOIR</i> , No. 20-cv-3812, 2021 WL 184359 (D.D.C. Jan. 18, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2020)	17

ConverDyn v. Moniz,
68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014)45

Davis v. PBGC,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)17

Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. EPA,
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)25

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)31

Dist. of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)16, 17, 44, 45

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)27, 32

FCC v. Fox Tele. Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)30

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. United States,
846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1988)35

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)25, 34

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)44

Hernandez-Serrano v. Barr,
981 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2020)6

Immig. Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf,
No. 20-cv-5883, 2020 WL 5798269 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2020)29

INS v. Stevic,
467 U.S. 407 (1984)19

Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. ICE,
319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018)44

Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams,
556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977)44

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S 233 (2010)33

<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	38, 44
<i>Make The Rd. N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>rev'd on other grounds and remanded sub nom. Make The Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	20
<i>Meza Morales v. Barr</i> , 973 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2020) (Barrett, J.)	6, 30
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	31
<i>Mills v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25, 29
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)	44
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Nat'l Immigrant Justice Ctr. v. EOIR</i> , Dkt. No. 11, No. 21-cv-56 (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 2021).....	39
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	17, 45
<i>Nw. Immig. Rts. Proj. v. USCIS</i> , No. 19-cv-3282, 2020 WL 5995206.....	39
<i>Nw. Min. Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1998)	37
<i>OA v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)	4
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh</i> , 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Pangea Legal Servs. v. DHS</i> , No. 20-cv-7721, 2020 WL 6802474 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2020)	36, 37

<i>Petry v. Block</i> , 737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	44
<i>Rios-Berrios v. INS</i> , 776 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Robertson v. Cartinhour</i> , 429 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Matter of S-O-G- & F-D-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 462 (A.G. 2018)	5
<i>Subhan v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F. 3d 591 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Zuniga Romero v. Barr</i> , 937 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2019)	6, 27
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	35
Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 604.....	37
§ 605(b).....	32, 37
§ 611(a)(4)	37
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 705.....	2, 16, 17, 44
§ 706(2).....	1, 17, 24
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	

§ 1101(a)	5, 18, 24
§ 1151(b)	5
§ 1153(a)	5
§ 1154.....	5
§ 1158(a).....	5
§ 1182(a).....	5
§ 1228.....	10
§ 1229a.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1229b.....	5
§ 1231(b)(3)	5, 18, 19
§ 1252.....	8, 33
§ 1362.....	3, 20, 22
 8 C.F.R.	
§ 1003.0(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1003.1 (2020).....	6, 7, 23, 24
§ 1003.1 (2021).....	8, 10, 23, 24
§ 1003.2 (2020).....	4
§ 1003.3 (2020).....	7
 Appellate Procedures and Decisional Finality in Immigration Proceedings; Administrative Closure, 85 Fed. Reg. 81,588 (Dec. 16, 2020).....	
	<i>passim</i>
 Appellate Procedures and Decisional Finality in Immigration Proceedings; Administrative Closure, 85 Fed. Reg. 52,491 (Aug. 26, 2020)	
	9, 36
 Authorities Delegated to the Director of the EOIR, the Chairman of the BIA, and the Chief Immigration Judge, 65 Fed. Reg. 81,434 (Dec. 26, 2000).....	
	23
 Authorities Delegated to the Director of the EOIR, and the Chief Immigration Judge, 72 Fed. Reg. 53,673 (Sept. 20, 2007)	
	22

EOIR; Motions and Appeals in Immigration Proceedings, 61 Fed. Reg. 18,900,
 (Apr. 29, 1996).....30

Exec. Order 12,866, Regulatory Planning and Review, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735,
 (Sept. 30, 1993).....35

Exec. Order 13,563, Improving Regulation and Regulatory Review, 76 Fed. Reg.
 3,821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....35

Expansion of Provisional Unlawful Presence Waivers of Inadmissibility,
 81 Fed. Reg. 50,244 (July 29, 2016).....31

Good Cause for a Continuance in Immigration Proceedings,
 85 Fed. Reg. 75,925 (Nov. 27, 2020).....29

Motions to Reopen and Reconsider; Effect of Departure; Stay of Removal,
 85 Fed. Reg. 75,942 (Nov. 27, 2020).....29

Organization of the Executive Office for Immigration Review,
 84 Fed. Reg. 44,537 (Aug. 26, 2019).....23

Organization of the Executive Office for Immigration Review,
 85 Fed. Reg. 69,465 (Nov. 3, 2020).....23, 24

Other Authorities

Aaron Reichlin-Melnick, Public Comment on 85 Fed. Reg. 52,491
 (Sept. 25, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3hDvPfr>28, 33, 36

American Immigration Lawyers Association, et al., Public Comment on
 85 Fed. Reg. 52,491 (Sept. 25, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3or8uj1>36

Att’y Gen. Order No. 4910-2020 (Nov. 17, 2020)25

Booz Allen Hamilton, *Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration
 Review, Legal Case Study Summary Report* (Apr. 6, 2017),
<https://bit.ly/35td6yo>.....14, 27, 28

Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coalition, 85 Fed. Reg. 52,491
 (Sept. 26, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3oE2tjb>.....31, 33

Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Public Comment on 85 Fed. Reg. 52,491
 (Sept. 25, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3pIWXP>.....7, 22, 28, 34

Center for Gender & Refugee Studies, Public Comment on 85 Fed. Reg. 52,491
 (Sept. 25, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2NzSbU8>36

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 24, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/3ahunfC>8

Legal Aid Society, Public Comment on 85 Fed. Reg. 52,491 (Sept. 25, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3pqjRJ3>.....28, 34

Memorandum from EOIR Dir. James McHenry to the EOIR (Jan. 8, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/38udq1T>;29

National Immigrant Justice Center, Public Comment on 85 Fed. Reg. 52,491
 (Sept. 26, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3qUuW5J>;.....22

President Trump Before Marine One Departure, The White House (Apr. 5, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/39uSmZu>9

Round Table of Former Immigration Judges, Public Comment on 85 Fed. Reg.
 52,491 (Sept. 24, 2020), <http://bit.ly/3oFfRE8>.....33

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, BIA Practice Manual, <https://bit.ly/3c6AsOx>

 § 4.6.....7

 § 4.7.....7

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., Testimony Before the Subcommittee on Border
 Security and Immigration, Committee on the Judiciary, Immigration Courts:
 Observations on Restructuring Options and Actions Needed to Address Long-
 Standing Management Challenges (Apr. 18, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3rQDJqm>28
